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Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attn: Mr. Jerry Wickham

We are sending the following items:

6-Dec-05 | t Quarterly Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2005

Former Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

These are transmitted:

0J Foryour [ ]Foraction | For review [] For your As
Information specified below and comment use requested

Copies to: Isabel Mejia, Sheli Oil Products US By: Lena Martinez
Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products Title: Project Manager Assistant/LFR
Betty Graham, RWQCB, Oakland
Chris Davidson, Redevelopment Agency, City of Livermore

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and only intended for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this acsimile transmittal is strivtly prohibited  If you have received this faceimile in error, please call us immediately to arrange for
the return of these documents,
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@ Shell Oil Products US &

December 6, 2005

Re: Former Shell-branded Service Station
318 S. Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California

Deat Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of petjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained
in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell Oil Products US

T D

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-9306; I': (559) 645-5643
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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road * Suite 200
San Jose, Cadlifornia 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800477.7411
Fax 408.224.4518

December 6, 2005
Project No. 8J31-8L1-1.2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2005
Former Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
A site location map is included as Figure 1.

BACKGROUND

On March 7, 2003, Shell received a notice of responsibility letter from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) placing the site in the Local Oversight Program due to the presence of methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater beneath the site. In a work plan, dated May 27, 2003, Delta
proposed to continue quarterly sampling of site wells for the remainder of 2003 in order to monitor MTBE
concentrations.

On December 10, 2003, site USTs, fuel dispensers, and associated product piping were removed. A fuel
system removal report, dated January 16, 2004, was submitted by Delta to the ACHCSA.

A member of:
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QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction
of Delta, on October 7, 2005. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-5 through MW-9. Wells
MW-1 through MW-4 were previously destroyed. On September 15, 2005, Delta supervised the
installation of one additional on-site monitoring well (MW-9) in the direction of the primary shallow
groundwater gradient. Groundwater elevation data and contours are presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-5 through MW-9. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX
compounds); the fuel oxygenates MTBE, di-isopropyl ether {DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE),
tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), 1,2-Dichloroethane (DCA), 1,2-
Dibromoethane (EDB) and total lead. Analyses for petroleum hydrocarbons, fuel oxygenates, and 1,2-DCA
was performed by EPA Method 8260B. Analysis for EDB was performed by EPA Method 504.1. Analysis
for total lead was performed by EPA Method 6010B. Benzene and MTBE concentrations in groundwater
are presented on Figure 3.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, 15 included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in site wells (MW-6 throngh MW-8) has increased by an average of 5.5 feet since
second quarter, consistent with historic water level fluctuations. Depth to groundwater in site Well MW-9
has increased by 0.18 feet since installation. The groundwater gradient on October 7, 2005 was toward the
west at a magnitude of 0.02 feet/feet, consistent with previous data.

Analytical data from Wells MW-6 through MW-8 remains consistent from one quarier to the next.
Petroleum hydrocarbons detections in Well MW-9 were consistent with analytical data from previous
sampling on September 23, 2005. TPH-G was detected in Wells MW-7 and MW-9 at a concentration of 77
micromilligrams per liter (ug/l) and 400 ug/l, respectively. Well MW-9 also contained concentrations of
BTEX compounds ranging from 1.2 ug/l (toluene) to 42 ug/l (benzene). MTBE was detected in Wells
MW-7 and MW-9 at concentrations of 0.7 ug/l and 12 ug/l. TBA was only detected in Well MW-9 at a
concentration of 9.4 ug/l. Fuel oxygenates DIPE, ETBE, and TAME remain below laboratory detection
limits for at least the eighth consecutive monitoring event. The lead scavenger 1,2-DCA was detected in
Well MW-7 and MW-9 at a concentration of 0.93 ug/i and 0.79 ug/l, respectively.

Delta is currently preparing a report documenting the results of additional over-excavation conducted in
Augnst and October 2005,
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REMARKS

The information contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards.
This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and
its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and
anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unaunthorized reliance
by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied
warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inec.

Heatin n
Heather Buckingham
Senior Staff Geologist

) fo-stt

Debbie Arnold
Project Manager
PG 7745

Attachments:  Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, October 7, 2005
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentrations Map, October 7, 2005

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, November 1, 2005

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Betty Graham, RWQCB, Oakland
Chris Davidson, Redevelopment Agency, City of Livermore, Livermore
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE
TECH SERVICES e

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

November 1, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on October 7, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 051007-BR-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SALRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1580 ROGERS AYENUE  SAN JOSE. CA 95112-11905 {408) 573-0555 FAX {408) 573-7771 LC. 746684 www.biginstech. com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Debbie Arnold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

MTBE ' | Depthto| GW
well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE TAME | TBA  TOC | Water | Elevation

(ug/L (ug/L) (ugiL) (ug/L) ugl) | (ug)  (ugh) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugl) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-5 09/18/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <2.0 <60 NA NA NA
MW-5 07/08/2002 <50 <0,60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 405 47 3485 460.62
MW.5 10/25/2002 <B0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 495 47 37.26 458,21
MW-5 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <2.0 <50 495 47 27.30 468.17
MW-5 04/17/2003 <B0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 495 47 27.84 467.63
MW-5 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495.47 30.654 464.93
MW-5 11/13/2003 60 <0.50 1.5 1.7 0.6 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 485 .47 33.94 461.53
MW-5 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA, 495.47 26.69 468.88
MW-5 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 405 47 25.44 470.03
MW-5 0772172004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 495.47 32.34 463.13
MW-5 11/11/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <20 <20 <50 495 47 3324 462.23
MW-5 01/26/2005 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495 47 26.80 468.67
MW-5 D4/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <50 495.47 22.58 472.89
MW-5 1010712005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 49547 28.78 485.69

MW-6 09/18/2001 NA <(1,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <20 <20 <50 NA NA NA
MW-6 07/09/2002 <50 <(.50 <(0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 497.57 35.41 462.16
MW-6 10/25/2002 <50 <0,50 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 <20 <20 <2.0 <50 497 57 37.92 459 65
MW-6 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.60 <(),60 <0,50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 497 57 27.71 469.86
MWV-6 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 497.57 28.28 469.29
MW-6 07/17/12003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 497 57 30.56 467 .01
MW-6 11/13/2003 80 <(.50 26 2.4 12 <(.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 497.57 34.18 463.39
MW-G 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 4097 57 27.16 470.41
MW-6 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <1.0 <0.60 NA NA NA NA 497.57 25.88 471.69
MW-6 07/21/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 497 57 32.74 464.83
MW-6 11/11/2004 <80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 497.57 33.75 463.82

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, CA

| MTBE | Depthto  GW
Well ID Date TPPH B 0T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA  TOC | Water Elevation
| (ug) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) ©g/l) | (ugh) | ug/) | (ug) | (ug/) | (ug) (MSL) | (&) (MSL)
MW-6 01/26/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <5.0 497 57 26.89 470.68
MW-6 | 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <50 | 4o7.67 | 2305 | 47452
MW-6 10/07/20058 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 487.57 28.12 469.45
MWV-7 09/18/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.80 <0.50 1.2 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-7 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <50 495,58 34.29 461,29
MW.7 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 1.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 495 58 36.80 458.78
MW-7 01/24/2003 <b0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 0.89 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 495,58 26.75 468.83
MW-7 04/17/2003 <560 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 4.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <5.0 495,58 27.31 468.27
MW7 07/17/2003 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495,58 30.02 465,56
MW-7 11/13/2003 72 «<0.50 0.62 0.57 3.2 14 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495,58 33.85 461,73
MW-7 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.85 NA NA NA NA 495 58 2713 468.45
MW-7 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0:50 <0.50 <1.0 0.71 NA NA NA NA 405 .58 25.13 470.45
MW-7 0712112004 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.8 NA, NA NA, NA 405 58 31.68 46390
MW-7 11/11/2004 75 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.2 <2.0 <2014 <20 <5.0 495 58 32.92 462 66
MW-7 01/26/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495.58 26.60 468.98
MW-7 | 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 087 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <5.0 | 49558 | 2325 | 47233
MW-7 10/07/2005 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.70 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 49558 27.76 467.82
MW-8 09/18/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-8 07/09/2002 <50 <{.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.9 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <50 494,90 34.48 460.44
MW.-8 10/25/2002 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.2 3.3 <2.0 <2.0 <50 494 .90 36.08 457,92
M-8 01/24/2003 <60 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 494.90 27.35 467 .55
MW-8 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.67 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 494,90 27.44 467,46
MWV-8 071712003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 494 90 32.29 462.61
MW-8 | 11/13/2003 260 15 2.3 2.9 16 14 <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 404900 | 3308 | 461.82
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

; MTEBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH . B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ugll) | (ugll) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugh) {ug/l) (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) (MSL)
MW-8 01/13/2004 <50 <(0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 0.92 NA NA NA NA 494,90 26.18 468.72
MW-8 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454 80 25.10 469,80
MW-8 07/21/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 404,90 31.97 462.93
MVW-8 11/11/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.560 <0.50 <1,0 0.82 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454 80 32.80 462.10
MW-8 01/26/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <b.0 494,90 26.00 468.90
MW-8 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.D 494,50 22.81 472.09
MW-8 10/07/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 494.50 29.05 465.85
MW-9 09/19/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 27.89 NA
MVW-9 09/23/2005 280 53 2.7 7.8 34 12 <2.0 <20 <20 14 NA 27.95 NA
MW-9 10/07/2005 400 42 1.2 3.7 22 12 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 9.4 494.77 28.13 466.64

Page 3




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depthto| GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
(ugiL) (ug/L) (ugrL) (ugiL) o) | (ug/) | (ughy | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billien

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

MNA = Not applicable

Notes:
Survey data provided by KHM Environmeantal Management, Inc.

Page 4



STL Submission#: 2005-10-0246

TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. October 27, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Michael Ninokata

Project#: BTS#051007-BR2
Project: 97464709
Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/11/2005 12:00
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please nate that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/25/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2408 Page 1 of 1
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Submission: 2005-10-0246

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2
97464709

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix; Lab #

MW-5 10/07/2005 09:45 Water 1

MW-6 10/0712005 11:10 Water 2

MW-7 10/07/2005 10:35 Water 3

MwW-8 10/07/2005 10:05 Water 4

MW-9 10/07/2005 09:05 Water 5
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/27/2005 90:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Seve Trent flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 1 of 9
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Submission: 2005-10-0246

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.;: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 851121105

Phone: (408) §73-0556 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

97464709
Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s) 82608

Sample 1D: MW-5 Lab'ID: ~ 2005-10-0246 - 1

Sampled: 10/0?!2005 09:45 Extracted:- 10/14/2005 20:598 -

Matrix:  Water QC Batch#: 2005/10/14-2A.69

pH: <2 o -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:59
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:59
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:59
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:58
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.60 ug/L. 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:59
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 10/14/2005 20:59
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:59
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/14/2005 20:59
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 [ 10/14/2005 20:59
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.8 73-130 % 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:59
Toluene-d8 94.1 81-114 % 1.00 | 10/14/2005 20:59

A pan of Severn Trent Plc

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * wwaw.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10427/2005 10:51

Page 2 of 8§
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Submission: 2005-10-0246

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

97464709
Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore
Prep(s): 5030B " Test(s) 82608
_Sample ID: MW-6 o S ' Lab 1D: 2005-10-0246-2

Sampled: 10/07/2005 11:10 B Extracted: 1 0/14/2005 21:20

Matrix; Water S QcC 'Batch#:',.':2005/10/14-2A.69

pH: <2 '
Compound Conc. RL Unit Diluticn Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 10/14/2005 21:20 |
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/14/2005 21:20
Toluene . ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21.20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/14/2005 21:20
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:20
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/l 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21.20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:20
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:20
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/14/2005 21:20
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 100.2 73-130 % 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:20
Toluene-d8 92.2 81-114 % 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/27/2005 10:51
STL. San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 9



SEVERN

TRF\]T

mam O 1 L

Submission: 2005-10-0246

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8§260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

97464709
Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermare

Prep{s):  5030B : : Test{s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-7 LabID:  2005-10-0246 -3

Sampled:  10/07/2005 10:35 " Extracted: 10/14/2005 21:41

Matrix: Water S -QC Batch#: " 2005/10/14-2A.69

pH: <2 '
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaline [Shell] 77 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
Toluene ND 0.50 * lug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.70 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
1,2-DCA 0.93 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 959 73-130 % 1.00 | 10/14/2005 21:41
Tolugne-d8 93.9 81-114 % 1.00 [ 10/14/2005 21:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/27/2005 10:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trsnt Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 9



S TI Submission: 2005-10-0246

| TRENT |
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2 Received: 10/11/2005 12:00
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Prep(s). 50308 _ ~ Test(s): - 8260B

Sample ID: MW-8 N : * L LabD: 2005-10-0246 - 4 -

Sampled:  10/07/2005 10:05 ~Extracted:  10/14/2005 22:03

Matrix: Water " QC Batchi#: 2005/10/1'4—'2A'.69

pH: <2 '
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] _ ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 10/14/2005 22:03
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L ‘ 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugf/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 § 10/14/2005 22:03
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
1,2-DCA ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.4 73-130  |% 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03
Toluene-d8 83.1 81-114  |% 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:03

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/27/2005 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : . Page5of8
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Submission: 2005-10-0246

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2
97464709

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Prep(s):  5030B
Sample 1D: MW-9
Sampled:  10/07/2005 09:05

- Test(s):

““Lab ID:

" Extracted:

82608
2005-10-0246-5
10/14/2005 22:25

A part of Severn Trent Ple

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2005/1 0/14-2A.69
pH: <2 I
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasaline [Shell] 400 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
Benzene 42 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
Toluene 1.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
Ethylbenzene 37 .50 ug/l. 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
Total xylenes 22 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 9.4 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 12 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2 0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
1,2-DCA 0.79 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 10/14/2005 2225
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichlorcethane-d4 97.9 73-130 % 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
Toluene-d8 20,6 81-114 % 1.00 | 10/14/2005 22:25
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/27/2005 10:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8



S T'[ | Submission: 2005-10-0246

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn. Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2 Received: 10/11/2005 12:00
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave,, Livermore

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B . R . - Test(s): 8260B
Me¢thod Blank | o Water © QC Batch # 2005/10/14-2A.69
MB: 2005/10/14-2A.68-028 - - , " Date Extracted: 10/14/2005 19:28
Compound Cong. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasaline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28 -
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND . |0.5 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
-Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
1,2-DCA ND 0.5 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
Benzens ND 0.5 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/14/2005 19:28
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0 73-130 % 10/14/2005 19:28
Toluene-d8 93.6 81-114 % 10/14/2005 19:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/27/2005 10:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 sart of Sever Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8
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TRENT |

Submission: 2005-10-0246

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avehue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phane: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project. BTS#051007-BR2
897464709

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

Site: 318 S, Livermore Ave., Livermore

Batch QC Report .
Prep(s): 5030B o | Test(s): 8260B
Lahoratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/10/14-2A.69
LCs 2005/10/14-2A.69-007 Extracted: 10/14/2005 - Analyzed: 10/14/2005 19:07"
LC3D L : -
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD . LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD! LCS | LC3D
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.8 25 107.2 65-165| 20
Benzene 23.2 25 928 69-1291 20
Toluene 243 25 97.2 70-130| 20
Surrogales(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 442 500 88.4 73-130
Toluene-d8 485 500 97.0 81-114
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/27/2005 10:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

A part of Sevarn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 _ Page 8 of 9
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Submission: 2005-10-0246

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2

97464709

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

Site:

318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):  5030B

Test(s): 8260B

Matrix Spike { MS /MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/10/14-2A.69
MW-5 >>MS _ Lab ID: 2005-10-0246 - 001
MS: 2005/10/14-2A.69-017 Extracted: 10/14/2005 . Analyzed: 10/14/2005 20:17
Dilution: 1.00
MSD:  2005/10/14-2A.69-038 Extracted: 10/14/2005 Analyzed: 10/14/2005 20:38
' ' Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recavery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/ll. | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 28.5 245 ND 25 114.0 } 98.0 |15.1 |65-165 20
Benzene 24.1 22.0 ND 25 964 |8ago0 |e1 lee129 |20
Toluene 24.8 22.9 ND 25 |984 |91 |72 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 461 452 500 | 922 |90.4 73-130
Toluene-d8 455 482 500 |91.0 |96.4 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/27/2005 10:31
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severm Trant Plc Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 9




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-10-0246
TRENT

Total Lead

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Josh Kerns

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2 Received: 10/11/2005 12:00
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Samples Reported

Sample Name ' Date Sampled |~ Matrix Lab #

MW-5 10/07/2005 09:45 Water 1

MW-6 10/07/2005 11:10 Water 2

MW-7 10/07/2005 10:356 Water 3

MW-8 10/07/2005 10:056 Water 4

MW-9 10/07/2005 09:05 Water 5
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2005 09:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8
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TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Josh Kerns

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2
97464709

Total Lead

Submission: 2005-10-0246

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Prep(s):  3010A

Sample ID; MW-5

Sampled:  10/07/2005 09:45
-Matrix: Water |

Test(s):

- LabID: -

60108 "

Extracted: . 10/17/200512:22
QC Batch#: '2005/10/17-04.15

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 0.012 0.0050 mg/L 1.00 | 10/18/2005 14:34
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2005 09:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A e of Sevem Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8




I S TI Submission: 2005-10-0246
' T RENT
Total Lead
' Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Josh Kerns
168¢ Rogers Avenue
l San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771
Project: BTS#051007-BR2 Received: 10/11/2005 12:00
| 97464709
Site: 318 8. Livermore Ave., Livermore
Prep(s): 3010A _Tegt(s): 60108
l Sample I_Di MW-6 : Lab ID: 2005-’1 0-0246 - 2
Sampled: 10/07/2005 11:10 Extracted: _1 0/17/2005 12:22
Matrix: Water : QC Batch#: -2005/10/17-04.15
' Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Lead ND 0.0050 mg/L 1.00 | 10/18/2005 14:50
|
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2005 08:43
' _ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 Page 3of 8




l ST l Submission: 2005-10-0246
l I RENT
Total Lead
I Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Josh Kerns
1680 Rogers Avenue
I San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771
Project: BTS#051007-BR2 Received: 10/11/2005 12:00
I g7464709
Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore
Prep(s).  3010A . o . Test(s): 60108
' Sample ID: MW-7 - 0 LabID: . ¢ 2005-10-0246 - 3
Sampled:  10/07/2005 10:35 Extracted: = 10/17/2005 12:22
Matrix:  Water . QC Batch#: 2005/10/17-04.15
' Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 0.14 0.0050 mg/L 1.00 | 10/18/2005 14:53
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2005 09:43
l STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




[ TRENT |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Josh Kerns

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 673-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2
97464709

Total Lead

Submission: 2005-10-0246

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

Site: 318 8. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Prep(s): 3010A
Sample ID: MW-8
Sampled:  10/07/2005 10:05
Matrix; Water

Test(s)'
Lab ID:

Extracted

60108 -

. '2005—10 0246 4

10/17/2005 12:22
- QC Batché#: . 20051011 7-04.15

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 0.0050 [mg/L 1.00 | 10/18/2005 14:57
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/24/2005 09:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A gt of Severn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2005-10-0246
1 R E

Total Lead

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Josh Kerns
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2 Received: 10/11/2005 12:00
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave,, Livermore

Prep{s): 3010A Test(s): - 6010B
Sample ID: MW-Q ' : " . LablID: 2005-1 0-0246_- 5
Sampled: 101'07!2005 09:05 ' Extracted: ~ 10/17/2005 12:22
Matrix: Water ©_QC Batch# 2005/10/17-04.15
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 0.020 0.0050 mg/L 1.00 | 10/18/2005 15:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 10/24/2005 039:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sever Tren! Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthing.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8




SEVERN Ei'lll
TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Josh Kerns

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051007-BR2

Total Lead

Submission: 2005-10-0246

Received: 10/11/2005 12:00

97484709
Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore
Batch QC Report -
Prep(s): 3010A S . Test(s): 6010B
. Method Blank Water _ QC Batch # 2005/10/17-04.15
. MB: 2005/10/17-04.15-041 Date Extracted: 10/17/2005 12:22
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Lead ND 0.0050 mg/L 10/18/2005 13;24
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10724/2005 09:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& partof Severn Trart Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 7 of 8



SEVIRN STI Submission: 2005-10-0246

T R ENT
Total Lead
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Josh Kerns
1680 Rogers Avehue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771
Project: BTS#051007-BR2 Received: 10/11/2005 1200
97464709 :
Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore
Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 3010A o o o R 2 _ Tes.t.(s')‘;"éo'mﬂ

Laboratory Control Spike . Water QC Batch # 2005/10/17-04.15

LCS . 2005/10/17-04.15-042 Extracted: 10/17/2005 Analyzed: 10/18/2005 13:27

LCsD 2005/10/17-04,15-043 Extracted: 10/17/2005 Analyzed:'10/18/2005 13:30"
Compound Conc. mg/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrd.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LcS  1LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD| ECS | LCSD
Lead - |0.508 0.507 0.500 101.2 ‘(1014 | 0.2780-120{ 20
10/24/2005 09:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
& part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8




Leaders in Environmental Testing

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Project Name: 97464709

STL

STL Denver
4955 Yarrow Street
Arvada, CO 80002

Tel: 303 736 0100 Fax: 303 431 7171
www.stl-inc.com

Project/Reference Number: BTS#051007-BR2

STL-SF # 2005-10-0246

STL Denver Lot Number: D5J19(381

Melissa Brewer

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. / STL Denver

Dok F A LL,,
Michael P. Phillips
Project Manager

QOctober 27, 2005

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,
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Project Narrative
Lot D5J190381

With exceptions noted as flags or footnotes, standard analytical protocols were followed in the

analysis of the samples and no problems were encountered or anomalies observed. All laboratory

quality control samples analyzed in conjunction with the samples in this project were within
established control limits, with any exceptions noted.

The test results presented in this report meet all requirements of NELAC, and any exceptions are

noted. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from the
laboratory.

Sample Arrival and Receipt

Five samples were received under chain of custody on October 19, 2005. The samples were
received in good condition at a temperature of 1.7°C.

GC Semivolatiles, EPA-DW 504.1

No MS/MSD associated with batch 5293150 was performed due to insufficient sample volume.

No other anomalies were observed.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detection Highlights

D5J1906381

REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS

ANATLYTICAL
METHOD

NO DETECTABLE PARAMETERS



METHODS SUMMARY
D5J190381
ANALYTICAL PREPARATION
PARAMETER METHQOD METHOD
EDB/DBCP/123-TCP in Water by Microextraction and G EPA-DW 504.1 SWB46 BO11
References:
EPA-DW "Methods for the Determination of Organic Compounds in

Drinking Water", EPA/600/4-88/039,
December 1988 and its Supplements.



METHOD / ANALYST SUMMARY

B5J190381
ANALYTICATL ANALYST
METHOD ANALYST ID
EPA-DW 504.1 Mike Dobransky 008777
References:
EPA-DW "Methods for the Determination of Organic Compounds in

Drinking Water", EPA/600/4-88/039,
December 1988 and its Supplements,




SAMPLE SUMMARY

D5J190381

SAMPLED SAMP
WO # SAMPLEH CLIENT SAMPLE ID DATE TIME
HM46X 001  MW-5 10/07/05 09:45
HM4 60 6oz MW-6 10/07/05 11:10
HM461 003 MW-7 10/07/05 10:35
HM462 004 MW-8 10/07/05 10:05
HM463 005 MW-9 10/07/05 09:05

NOTE(5) :

- The analytical results of the samples listed above are presented on the following pages.

- All calcolations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated resulis,

- Results noted as "ND" were not detected at or above the stated limit.

- This report must not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

- Results for the following parameters are never reported on a dry weight basis: color, corresivity, density, flashpolnt, ignitability, layers, odor,
paint filter test, pH, parosity pressure, reactivity, redax potential, specific gravity, spol tests, solids, solubitity, 1emperature, viscesity, and weight.



Lot-Sample #...: D5J190381-001
Date Sampled...: 10/07/05 09:45
Prep Date......: 10/20/05

Prep Batch #...: 5293150
Dilution Factor: 1

STL SAN FRANCISCO
Client Sample ID: MW-5

GC Semivolatiles

Work Order f...: HM46X1AA Matrix.........
Date Received..: 10/19/05

Analysis Date..: 10/20/05

Analysis Time..: 18:04

Method.........: EPA-DW 504.1
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS MDL
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.020 ug/L 0.0036
_ PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
1, 2-Dibromopropane 106 (70 - 130}



8TL SAN FRANCISCO
Client Sample ID: MW-6

GC Semivolatiles

Lot-Sample #...: D5J190381-002 Work Order #...: HM4601AA Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: 10/07/05 11:10 Date Received..: 106/19/05
Prep Date......: 10/20/05 Analysis Date..: 10/20/05
Prep Batch #...: 5293150 Analysgis Time..: 18:23
Dilution Factor: 1
Method.........: EPA-DW 504.1
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS MDL
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.020 ug/L 0.0036
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
1, 2-Dibromopropane 77 {70 - 130)




Lot-Sample #...: D5J190381-003
Date Sampled...: 10/07/05 10:35
Prep Date......: 10/20/05

Prep Batch #...: 5293150
Dilution Factor: 1

S5TL SAN FRANCISCO

Client Sample ID: MW-7

GC Semivolatiles

Work Order #...
Date Received..
Analysis Date..
Analysis Time..

[T R T 1Y

HM4611AA Matrix.........: WATER
10/19/05

10/20/05%

18:41

Method.........: EPA-DW 504.1
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS MDL
1,2-Dibromoethane ({(EDE) ND p.020 ug/L 0.0036
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
1, 2-Dibromopropane g2 (70 - 130)




STL. SAN FRANCISCO
Client Sample ID: MW-8

GC Semivolatiles

Iot-Sample #...: D5J1%20381-004 Work Order #...: HM4621AA Matrix......... : WATER
Date Sampled...: 10/07/05 10:05 Date Received..: 10/19/05
Prep Date......: 10/20/08 Analysis Date..: 10/20/05
Prep Batch #...: 5293150 Analysis Time..: 19:00
Pilution Factor: 1
Method.........: EPA-DW 504.1
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT UNITS MDL
1,2-Dibromocethane [(EDB) ND 0.020 ug/L 0.0036
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
1,2-Dibromopropane 95 (70 - 130)



STL. SAN FRANCISCO
Client Sample ID: MW-9

GC Semivolatiles

Iot-Sample #...: D5J190381-005 Work Order #...: HM4631AA Matrix.........: WATER
Date Sampled...: 10/07/05 09:05 Date Received,.: 10/19/05
Prep Date......: 10/20/08 Analysis Date..: 10/20/05
Prep Batch #...: 5293150 Analysis Time..: 19:18
Dilution Factor: 1
Method.........: EPA-DW 504.1
REPORTING
PARAMETER RESOLT LIMIT UNITS MDL
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDR) ND 0.020 ug/L 0.0036
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
1, 2-Dibromopropane 120 {70 - 130)




SAMPLE#
001
002
003

. 004

005

QC DATA ASSOCIATION SUMMARY

D5J190381

Sample Preparation and Analysis Control Numbers

ANALYTICAL LEACH PREF
MATRIX METHOD BATCH # BATCH #
WATER EPA-DW 504.1 5293150
WATER EPA-DW 504.1 5293150
WATER EPA-DW 504.1 5293150
WATER EPA-DW 504.1 5293150
WATER EPA-DW 504.1 §293150

MS RUN#




METHOD BLANK REPORT

6C Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: D5J190381 Work Oxdex #...: HMSVIIAA Matrix.........: WATER
MB Lot-Sample #: D5J2000060-150

Prep Date......: 10/20/05 Analysis Time..: 17:08
Analysis Date..: 10/20/05 Prep BRatch #...: 5233150
Dilution Factor: 1

REPORTING

FARAMETER RESULT LIMIT TUNITS METHOD
1,2-Dibromcethane (EDB) ND 0.020 ug/L EPA-DW 504.1

PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
1, 2-Dibromopropane 85 {70 - 130)

NOTE(S) :

Calculations are performed before roending to avoid round-off ecrors in caleulated results.



LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLR EVALUATION REPORT

GC Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: D5J190381 Work Order f...: HMS5VX1AC Matrix.........: WATER
LCS Lot-Samplefi: DSJ200000-150

Prep Date......: 10/20/05 Analysis Date..: 10/20/05

Prep Batch #...: 52393150 Analysis Time..: 16:30

Dilution Factor: 1

PERCENT RECQVERY
PARAMETER RECOVERY LIMITS METHOD
1, 2-Dibromoethane {EDR) 105 (70 - 130} EPA-DW S504.1
PERCENT RECOVERY
SURROGATE RECOVERY LIMITS
1, 2-Dibromopropane 11% (70 - 130}

NOTE({5) :

Calcnlations are performed before reunding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

Bold print denotes control parameters




LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATA REPORT

GC Semivolatiles

Client Lot #...: D5J190381 Work Order #...: HM5VXIAC
LCS Lot-Sampled#: D5J200000-150

Prep Date......: 10/20/05 Analysis Date..: 10/20/05
Prep Batch #...: 5293150 Analysis Time..: 16:30

Dilution Factor: 1

SPIEKE MEASURED
PARAMETER AMOUNT AMOUNT
1, 2-Dibromoethane (EDE) 0.250 0.262
PERCENT
SURROGATE RECOVERY
1, 2-Dibromopropans 111

NOTE(S) :

Matrix.........: WATER
PERCENT
UNITS RECOVERY METHOD
ug/I: 105 EPA-DW 504.1
RECOVERY
LIMITS
{70 - 130)

Caleculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calealzied resulis,
Bold print denotes control parameters ’
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Chain of Custody

Date Shipped: 10/18/2005
2005-10-0246 - 1

From:

STL San Francisco (CL)
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasantan, CA 94566-4756

To:

STL Denver
4955 Yarrow Street
Arvada, CO 80002

Project Manager: Melissa Brewer Phone:  (303) 736-0100 Ext:
Phone: Ext: Fax: (303) 431-7171

Fax: (925} 484-1096 Contact: Sample Recgeiving
Email: mbrewer@stl-inc.com Phane:  (303) 421-6611 Ext:

CL Submission #: 2005-10-0246 Project #: BTS#051007-BR2

CL PO #:

Project Name: 97484709

EDF Global ID: T0600101248

MW-5 1 L 10/7/2005 9:45:00AM | Water
EDF Field ID: MW-5
Subcontract - Others i 10 Day
/* EDB by 504.1 %/
]
MW-6 2 110772005 11:10:00AM Water
EDF Field ID:  MW-8
Subcontract - Others i i 10 Day
/M EDB by 504.1 % : ;
MW-7 i 3 } 10/7/2005 10:35:00AM Water [
EDF Field ID.  MW-7 I
Subcontract - Others ! 10 Day
S EDB by 804,41 %
MW-8 4 10/7/2005 10:05:00AM Water
EDF Field ID; MWW-8
Subcontract - Others 10 Day
/T EDB by 504.1 %
RELINOIWHSHED BY: 2. RELINQUISHED BY: 3
15, C’b
g § Sighature Time Signature Time
P intedS %n}g 57:_ ate Printed Name Cate Printed Name Date
Company Company Company
RECEIVED BY: / RECE{VED BY: 2. RECEIVED BY: 3
s 4 i
i Signature Time Signature Time
Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
Coampany 67‘ }— Company Company
Page 1 of 2




Chain of Custody 2005-10-0246 - 1
From: To: .
STL San Francisco {(CL} STL Denver
1220 Quarry Lane 4955 Yarrow Street
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Arvada, CC 80002
Project Manager: Melissa Brawer Phone:  (303) 736-0100 Ext:
Phone: Ext: Fax: (303) 431-7171
Fax: (925) 484-1096 Contact: Sample Receiving
Email: mbrewer@stl-inc.com Phone: (303} 421-66811 Ext:
CL Submission #: 2005-10-0246 Project #: BTS#051007-BR2
CLPC# Project Name: 97464709

EDF Global ID: TO800101249

MW-9 ) 10/7/2005  9:05:00AM l Water 1
EDF Field 1D M-9
Subcontract - Others ! ¢ 10 Day
7 EDB by 504.7 %/ ! :

PLEASE INCLUDE QC WITH FAXED AND HARD-COPY RESULTS

RELINQUISHED BY: 2. RELINQUISHED BY: 3.
. Signature Time Signature Time
e
44'
Printeg Name Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
RTE %F’
Company il Company Company
RECEIVED BY: 1. RECEIVED BY: 2. RECEIVED BY: 3.
Signature Time Signature Time Signature Time
Printed Name Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
Company Company Company
Page 2 of 2
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LAB: = SHELL Chain Of Custody Record /oS0 |

Lol iderification (i necessary): Sheil Project Manager to be invoiced:
Address: /
(5 seience & encinEENg Denis Brown ol 7| 4 6| 4| 7lo]9| e jO—7- %
City, State, Zig: | ] -
1 TECHNICAL SERVICES p
| 2008/ -azslé e [ !
[ crur HousTon
[SAMPLING GOMPANY - TG conE: 'SITE ADDRESS (Street and City):
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore T0600101249
ADCRESS: [EDF DELWERABLE 10 (Eesponsibie Party of Desipes): FHONE NO.1 TE-MAIL: CONSUE TANT PROJECT ND:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 85112 &S00y -TRT
PROECT CONTACT Hurdeopy of PDF Regort ta). Heather Buckingham (408)224-4724 hbuckingham@deltaenv.corp ____iBIsk
Leon Gearhart SAMPLER RAMELS) (Pria): = 1

TELEPHONE: FAX. E-MAL:

40B-573-0555 408-573-77T71 lgearhart@blainetach.com 6/5"-'“1 ha -Q/:“’C '(‘{"d.

TURNARGUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS):

@310 pays 1 soavs [ 72 Houes 3 48 Hours £ 24 nours [ LESS THaN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
3 L2 - rRwoce RePORT FORMAT £ UST AGENCY;
GC/MS MTEE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING AL FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF 00 |5 NOT NEEDED [ - ContalnarfPreservative
T oe or PID Readings
@ o %
= |8 ar Laboratory Notes
g @ |z
=l |5ie|g|.le
o -] =1 @ = e
- 28| =j5t5
B g5t 2ja}j®
o o slz|z I ——
. . . SAMPLING woor |z [ B lalBiQiml3 TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
Field Sample identification T RE TS warr | eonr, [E[BIEIS ]2 2 E =
e aa e | K H .
P -5 gy W LT X L& X
et b | lino ol [x]Fele
7
-2 10357 RN
AT e ?' /03?; y }: 1w k X
-1 X d oot
oot = § HlesT L] L]k k| )l x

ingushed by (Signatura, Received by {Signahura) ] R Data: 'nma:‘ ]
D B f: /W (samrth Cortetl/ 10 -7 oy 1o
inquished by: (Signatire ; Rezetved by: (S ” ___ Data: me: . )
Ralnquished by. (Signatre) \'\\\/\ {/ /4/ fO-fe T | i
Redinquishad by: (Signature’ 3 ) . R 8TV - {Sign e / Data: ] . Tima: .
rishod by (Shature] kﬁ{_. ',7:?/“{(/ /{//z ,/-ﬂw N:Y ﬁi?% 4 Z& /f;-// o f /;4.20
/’4 ! i

Q&G Graphic (714) 69E-6702

- " 10116/00 Ravision
DISTRIBUTION: While with final report, &*’! 10 Fia, Yeltow and Pink lo Clienl,
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LAB:
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SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Lab Identfication (i necoesary): Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:
Address:
{2 science s enameering Denis Brown o 7! 4] 6| 4| 7 pate: /O 7 — OS5~
City, State, Zip: [E I EE]
TECHWICAL SERVICES -
20085-/0-02 e[ o 1
[ caur vousTon -
| ErEETTg [0G CoE: SITE ADDRESS (Steetand Gyl GLOBAL 10 NO.:
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore T0600101249
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Rmsponaliiiie Party o Designaa): PHONEND.: E-MAIL: GONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 657007 -FRT
PROJEGT CONTAGT (M topy o POF Report 10): Heather Buckingham {408)224-4724 hbuckingham(@deltaanv.com BTS &
Laon Gearhart SAMPLER NAMELS) (Prin):
TELEFHONE: FAX: E-MAL: a\m
408-573-0555 AGR-573-T7T1 Igearhart@blalnetech.com /. }’H.-{/ ;’C H

TURNARDUND TIME (-BUSINESS DAYS):

F?w pays [1 s oavs [ 72 Hours £ satours [ 24 Hours [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

O LA - Rwoce REPORT FORMAT [ usT AGENCY;
GCMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD 1 NOT NEEDED L1 | - Container/Proservative
: 2 or PID Readings
% § 5 or Labnoratory Notes
3 HF
5 alZ|8]-]|2
® 2l =128
AEEHEHEE
L4 o & a E- e ——————————————
) e SAMPLING No.oF | = Blelalalz TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
Field Sampla Identification | —ooel0_| warex | (07 | ElE|gldfa® 7
' P -5 o] 05 | 1 X[ ¥] o[ &| e
me - b | Lo X[ [x[Flele
T
patd -7 1035 Clxl x| xi¥l”
pugs = & /005 ¥ K ¥ w XX
mod = G a1 L] L ¥ X 1 x[n]y]x
guished by: (Signatura) Received by JSigrawurs) N Data: Time:
y T ot i) o er [ ltor

Relinquishad by: {Signalure) '\\\/\

Relinquished by: {Signature) \ . e . e ]
B 7 o v o o
B . l—/ e rd / -
i : v é.ﬁ’ A

Recalved by: (Signatpre)

m?é‘-/h(l’

Tima:
[~

N2

" 20

QISTRIBUTION: White wilh final repor, Grh}n 1o File. Yellgw and Pink la CllenL

10/16/00 Revislon

Q&R Craphic  (714) B98-9702




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page _J_m _Z._.

Date _jO-7-0S~ Client She 1\
Site Address 3! g S‘, L f AP D ve e _L L iverm ore
Job Number 500 O07- R Techniclan g S, e g AT
Deabris Well Wt
Wall | e - Waler Rallad Wallh
No é‘:;i?.‘; " From Comporents Reopea | Mhwed | ook tspected
Weu |D Action Rantired Wellbox Clesaned Wollbox below)
M-S~ X
Ay -G /
-1 -~
P "8 /
;Mw ol C:7 /
NOTES: .
BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTD LDY ANGELES SAN DIEGT wywwy. ainulsiL.com




Project # OS( OO_?"’BA?&)ate

WELL GAUGING DATA

[O-7-65—

Client

Shell

Thickness | Volvme of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible{ Removed |Depth to water{ Depth to well jPoint: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml) (fr.) bottom (ft.} | or TOC
S T 2878 | 5500 7ze | >

; l

-6 | Z- CHRIZ16335 g
Mew- 7| L L7 B4 y
mw -8 2 ATNCR SRR
9| Y 2843 35| L |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 51007~ B% Site: @746 &7 5]
Sampler: KL Date:  jO - T1-OS~
Well LD My-5 Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 65: 0y Depth to Water (DTW): 2. & 7Y
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ¥o) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 34 0L
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: _Ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
'Zé = T ﬁositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: _
1 0.04 4 0.65
l’{f __Z__(Gals.) X 3 - 11 ,@ gg;ls. 2 0.16 6 147 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ¥ 9.37 Other redivs *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

awp |28 1TD0] 1068 | oo Y 16—

935~ | 024 | 10| (268 | 2vr | 6S

980 (G294 | (007 €76 | 125

Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁp) Gallons actually evacuated: 12,726
Sampling Date: [O- "Ikog:éampling Time: 44§~ Depth to Water: 33, 84,

Sample LD.: M- S/ ' Laboratory: @. Other,

Analyzed for: Trh ffix Mmse TPHD Other (Mo (  Lead LD, 12 peh
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Timo Duplicate I.f). (if applicabie): -

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othen

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8/ Post-purge: "R
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: OS/607- PR > Site: G Y& 769
Sampler: 4 - Date: /0D- 7~ o§—
well LD..  Ww- G Well Diameter: &5 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 9 535 |Depth to Water DTW): 25,2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v’ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: 33 7,/
Purge Method: Bailer : ‘Waterra Sampling Method: Aailer
isposable Bailer Peristalti Disposable Bailer
ZS"! 23 /sz;ive Air Displacement Extraction Pum: Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: L
e T T— Ry T
1 0.04 4" 0.65
‘(f__“{_m(Gals.) x < - )%l Gas ( z 0.46 6 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 3 0.7 Otter radius * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or p) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Y 162571724 146 Jepoo ¥ 26—

(059 | (§5|71 | €8¢ 61 q.25

YN AARKA? 59 635 12,25~

IR Qﬁ)f &)Q fe(,kc,?!___

Yes@‘/

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated:

[Z( 25——

Sampling Date: [(0~-o$§~Sampling Time: )/ O

Depth to Water: 33, [ -

Sample LD.: Fhw ~{

Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: e ép)zx MTBE TPH-D

Other: 0&3;5: (wce) , EPL, 12 Pt

EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: “#h, Post-purge: "
O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: O 67~ LE T Sit: QT Y6 7709

Sampler: 3 ]L Date: / O - J]— O

Well LD.: Muw-"1 Well Diametery’2/ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  $p, 70 Depth to Water (DTW): 2.7 .7 G
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: YT Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: j 4 /337

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterta Sampling Method: ~THailer
73 } ({ Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
! _Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
QOther:
" 0.04 q~ 0.65
S 77 (Gals)X _~3 T z 0.16 & 4
1 Case Volume Specified Velumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other redius* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or ;.G') (NTUs) QGals. Removed Observations
ozt | (7 120 | 16 | Zweo | 375
018"\ (74 16| (toe | 529 25—
030 | (' 120 Uzs | 62T s
Waite o . ,u_kq,_:e
Did well dewater? Yes o Gallons actually evacuated: [{, 25~

Sampling Date: | - - o5~ Sampling Time: ] 035/ Depth to Water: 3 2. 3;5;

Sample 1.D.: MiJ— "7

Laboratory: SfL) Other

Analyzed for: TFI}G BAEX MIBE TPH.D

Oter: gywys, (g 12 DGk £of

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Tone Duplicate I.D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8/ Post-purge: e/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# _ (o%/mo7-gRZ St V% 4969
Sampler: B\ Date: /O —7-a5T
WellLD.. M -% Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): S &2.€5™ Depth to Water (DTW): 249, ps—
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1: 35,4/
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: /ﬁailer
isposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
208 ﬁsitivc Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4" 0.65
35 camx S - DS Gas || % 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 03 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or Sy (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

5672 1623 22| 9y¥ 2¢% | 3.5

looo | (z2|70| 18% 245~ 2.0

o L2 || 992 759 10,5

Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁ)\‘) Gallons actually evacuated: (O, S
Sampling Date: (0~ § Sampling Time: |© OS™ Depth to Water: <5 Y

Sample ILD.. ()~ f Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: Tpp@ BfER MTBE TPHD Other: & K4t | (eg ) l,2 ra £pf
EB1D. (if applical;le): - e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if appﬁcable): -

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Bi Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00O) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# S (0071 “Be. 7.

Site:. 9 7Y¢ q7 oR

Sampler:

BY.

Date: !0“7“03’"‘

WellLD.: Ynil -9

Well Diameter: 2 3 () 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 5[, S°S~  |Depth to Water (DTW): 2-F, 13
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: o) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): vsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 23 .«g l
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Methed: (ﬁ;iler
3 HT Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposabie Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
ri¢ Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1* 0.04 ar 0.65
Z [ 2~ (Gals)X 8 - b,_? Gals. 2 0.16 & 1.47
1 Case Volume " Specified Volumes __ Caleulated "\J’olumacsj i 0.37 Other redius’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or 1(5) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
€S (13 {62 ] 997 b3 | ¢ls”
59 1481 |6t | {087 | ~too 95
Sy |63 1635| [IK | 7009 | 95

Did well dewater? Yes

(o

Gallons actually evacuated:

b, 7S

Sampling Date: {0~ 7- ¢4 Sampling Time: 9 05—

Depth to Water: Z &, §{

Sample ILD.: -9

Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: PG B'rpg) MTBE TPH-D

Other: 010?—‘( f[&tb / LZI’CA R @g

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "/ Post-purge: ']
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




